## **Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item**

TO:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Installation, Maintenance, and Repair Services for Outdoor Lighting Systems
AGENDA SUMMARY:	Approval is requested to execute Services Agreements with Georgia Power for the installation, maintenance and repair for outdoor lighting systems – GDOT P.I. No. 0013373, SR 22 @ CR 1505/Bradley Park Drive – Diverging Diamond Interchange (DDI)
INITIATED BY:	City Manager's Office

<u>Recommendation:</u> Approval is requested to execute Services Agreements with Georgia Power for the installation and total maintenance and repair for outdoor lighting systems – GDOT P.I. No. 0013373, SR 22 @ CR 1505/Bradley Park Drive – Diverging Diamond Interchange (DDI).

**Background:** The City of Columbus utilizes Georgia Power to maintain street lighting throughout the areas of Columbus serviced by Georgia Power. Georgia Power has proposed to install and also provide the materials and services necessary to perform routine maintenance of, and certain repairs to, the outdoor lighting system for the Bradley Park Drive DDI project.

<u>Analysis:</u> Georgia Power has proposed to provide the labor, materials and services necessary for the installation and routine maintenance of, and certain repairs to, Seventy-Four (74) Black Aluminum Poles and Seventy-Nine (79) Black Navion LED Fixtures.

<u>Financial Considerations:</u> The upfront capital cost for the installation is \$383,269 funded from the Other Local Option Sales Tax Infrastructure fund. The annual cost for maintenance and energy will be \$18,960 funded from the Streetlight budget in the General Fund. The maintenance fee will be billed monthly at a cost of \$1,580 per month. Implementation of new standards will need to be considered as part of the budget process annually due to increased cost for installation and operation.

**Legal Considerations:** Council approval is required to execute this agreement.

**Recommendation/Action:** Approval is requested to execute the Lighting Services Agreements with Georgia Power for the outdoor lighting system for the Bradley Park Drive DDI project.

**A RESOLUTION** 

NO.

## A RESOLUTION TO EXECUTE A LIGHTING SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH GEORGIA POWER FOR THE MAINTAINENCE OF THE BRADLEY PARK DRIVE DDI OUTDOOR LIGHTING SYSTEM.

**WHEREAS**, the outdoor lighting system for the Bradley Park Drive DDI project requires lighting for vehicle and pedestrian safety,

**WHEREAS,** Georgia Power is proposing to furnish the labor and materials to install and maintain Seventy Four (74) Black Aluminum Poles and Seventy Nine (79) Black Navion LED Fixtures and,

**WHEREAS,** the upfront capital cost for installation is \$383,269 funded from the Other Local Option Sales Tax Infrastructure Fund and the annual cost for maintenance is \$18,960 funded from the Streetlight budget in the General Fund.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA HERBY RESOLVES:

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the Lighting Services Agreements with Georgia Power for the installation and maintenance for the Bradley Park Drive DDI project outdoor lighting system.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia held on the			
of 2024 and adopted at said mee	eting by the affirmative vote of ten members of said	·	
Council.	•		
Councilor Allen voting			
Councilor Chambers voting			
Councilor Cogle voting			
Councilor Crabb voting			
Councilor Davis voting			
Councilor Garrett voting			
Councilor Hickey voting			
Councilor Huff voting			
Councilor Thomas voting			
Councilor Tucker voting			
<u> </u>			
Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council	B.H. "Skip" Henderson III, Mayor		